# OP \$40.00 1326822

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM864682

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Collins Industries, Inc.		12/28/2023	Corporation: MISSOURI

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Collins Bus Corporation
Street Address:	415 W. 6th Street
City:	South Hutchinson
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	67505
Entity Type:	Corporation: KANSAS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1326822	COLLINS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: cbrownlee@wbbhj.com
Correspondent Name: Courtney McKenna
Address Line 1: 401 W. 89th Street

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Courtney McKenna
SIGNATURE:	/Courtney McKenna/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Collins Executed TM Assignment 73459436#page1.tif source=Collins Executed TM Assignment 73459436#page2.tif source=Collins Executed TM Assignment 73459436#page3.tif source=Collins Executed TM Assignment 73459436#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0215

900824738

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of this 27th day of December, 2023, between Collins Bus Corporation, a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of Kansas (the "Assignee"), and Collins Industries, Inc., a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of Missouri (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit 1 (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to further evidence the assignment, transfer, and conveyance of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Trademarks (including any common law rights that may exists and are associated therewith), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use thereof, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.
- 2. Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United State Patent and Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any U.S. State, or any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademark and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representations in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- Assignor agrees to execute any further documents or instruments as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Trademark and other corresponding rights in Assignee.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0216 4. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts and delivered, submitted and filed electronically, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

## <u>ASSIGNOR</u>

Collins Industries, Inc.

Signature:

By: Nicole Gustafson

Title: VP, Treasury & Tax \*

STATE OF

Wisconsen

COUNTY OF

Uhusisha

On this 28th day of December, 2023, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Nicole Gustafson, known by me to be the person of the above name and an officer of Collins Industries, Inc., duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Collins Industries, Inc., and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Collins Industries, Inc.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 28th day of December, 2023.

My commission expires:

Johnny Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0217

# ASSIGNEE

Collins Bus Corporation

Signature:

By: Nicole Gustafson

Title: VP, Treasury & Tax

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

: Wisconsin : Wankesha

On this 28th day of December, 2023 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Nicole Gustafson, known by me to be the person of the above name and an officer of Collins Bus Corporation, duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Collins Bus Corporation, and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Collins Bus Corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 28th day of December, 2023.

My commission expires:

Notary Public

**TRADEMARK REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0218** 

# <u>Exhibit 1</u> Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Application Number	Registration Number	Country
COLLINS (standard	73459436	1326822	USA
character)			

TRADEMARK REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0219

**RECORDED: 12/29/2023**